

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE ELIZONDO and ALICIA ELIZONDO,  
Individually and as Representatives of the  
Estate of Ruddy Elizondo,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF GARLAND,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Geoff Henley  
HENLEY & HENLEY, P.C.  
3300 Oak Lawn Avenue  
Suite 700  
Dallas, Texas 75219  
(214) 821-0222  
ghenley@henleylawpc.com

Martin J. Siegel  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
MARTIN J. SIEGEL, P.C.  
Bank of America Center  
700 Louisiana, Suite 2300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 226-8566  
martin@siegelfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 14, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented . . . . . i

Parties to the Proceeding . . . . . ii

Table of Authorities . . . . . vi

Opinions Below . . . . . 1

Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions  
Involved . . . . . 1

Introduction . . . . . 2

Statement of the Case . . . . . 4

    A. Officer Green’s Shooting of Ruddy  
    Elizondo . . . . . 4

    B. The Elizondos’ Suit in the District  
    Court . . . . . 6

    C. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion . . . . . 9

Reasons for Granting the Petition . . . . . 11

    I. Circuit Courts Are Divided Over Whether  
    to Consider an Officer’s Conduct  
    Precipitating the Use of Force in  
    Deciding Whether That Force was  
    Excessive. . . . . 11

|            |  |     |
|------------|--|-----|
| II.        | Courts of Appeals Have Split on Whether an Individual’s Obvious Mental Illness Reduces the Government’s Interest in Using Force Against Him. . . . .                 | 21  |
| III.       | Because Police Encounters with the Mentally Ill Are Recurrent and Often Lead to Litigation, the Court Should Clarify the Standards Applicable to Such Cases. . . . . | 25  |
| IV.        | This Case is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Uncertainty Surrounding Excessive Force Claims Involving the Mentally Ill. . .  | 28  |
|            | Conclusion . . . . .   | 33  |
| Appendix   |  |     |
| Appendix A | United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Opinion (February 13, 2012) . . . . .   | 1a  |
| Appendix B | United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division Summary Judgment Order (March 9, 2011) . . . . .                                    | 12a |
| Appendix C | United States Court of Appeals for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division Summary Judgment Order (October 18, 2010) . . . . .                               | 22a |

|            |  |     |
|------------|--|-----|
| Appendix D | Affidavit of Harold Warren<br>Excerpt . . . . .                | 36a |
| Appendix E | Affidavit of William Green . . . . .                           | 39a |
| Appendix F | Deposition Transcript of<br>William Green Excerpt . . . . .    | 42a |
| Appendix G | Deposition Transcript of<br>Claudia Elizondo Excerpt . . . . . | 46a |
| Appendix H | Handwritten Affidavit of<br>Claudia Elizondo Excerpt . . . . . | 50a |
| Appendix I | Deposition Transcript of<br>Alicia Elizondo Excerpt . . . . .  | 51a |
| Appendix J | Exhibit Photograph of<br>Elizondo Home . . . . .               | 53a |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

- Abraham v. Raso*,  
183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . . *passim*
- Allen v. Muskogee*,  
119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997),  
*cert. denied*, 522 U.S. 1148 (1998) . . . . . 26, 32
- Bates ex rel. Johns v. Chesterfield County*,  
216 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 24
- Bazan v. Hidalgo County*,  
246 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 8, 18
- Billington v. Smith*,  
292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . . *passim*
- Boyd v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
576 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 27, 30
- Bryan v. McPherson*,  
630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 22, 23, 30
- Catlin v. City of Wheaton*,  
574 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 19
- Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.*,  
380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004),  
*cert. denied*, 544 U.S. 975 (2005) . . . . . 23
- Deering v. Reich*,  
183 F.3d 645 (7th Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, 528 U.S. 1021 (1999) . . . . . 19

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> ,<br>272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 958 (2002) . . .                               | 21, 22, 26, 30 |
| <i>Espinosa v. City and County of San Francisco</i> ,<br>598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1089 (2012) . . . . . | 16             |
| <i>Estate of Starks v. Enyart</i> ,<br>5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .  | 19             |
| <i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> ,<br>957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir.),<br><i>cert. denied</i> 506 U.S. 973 (1992) . . . . .                           | 17, 18         |
| <i>Giannetti v. City of Stillwater</i> ,<br>216 Fed. Appx. 756,<br>2007 WL 441887 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .                                     | 23             |
| <i>Gilmere v. City of Atlanta</i> ,<br>774 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1985),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1115 (1986) . . . . .                   | 17             |
| <i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> ,<br>673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .  | 16, 22, 26, 30 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 386 (1989) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Grazier v. City of Philadelphia</i> ,<br>328 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .  | 16, 20         |
| <i>Griffith v. Coburn</i> ,<br>473 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .  | 23             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Hastings v. Barnes</i> ,<br>252 Fed. Appx. 197,<br>2007 WL 3046321 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . | 14, 15, 23 |
| <i>Horton v. City of Harrisburg</i> ,<br>2009 WL 2225386 (M.D. Pa., July 23, 2009) .         | 32         |
| <i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> ,<br>261 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .                 | 24         |
| <i>Lacy v. City of Bolivar</i> ,<br>416 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .                   | 18         |
| <i>Livermore v. Lubelan</i> ,<br>476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .                      | 19         |
| <i>Long v. Slaton</i> ,<br>508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .                           | 24         |
| <i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> ,<br>54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .                         | 26, 30     |
| <i>Mace v. City of Palestine</i> ,<br>333 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .                 | 24         |
| <i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Social Servs.</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . .     | 6          |
| <i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> ,<br>414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .                 | 19         |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 223 (2009) . . . . .                                | 28, 31, 32 |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> ,<br>19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir.),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 820 (1994) . . . . . | 19            |
| <i>Ramirez v. Knoulton</i> ,<br>542 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .  | 24            |
| <i>Rivas v. City of Passaic</i> ,<br>365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . . .                                    | 16, 20        |
| <i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> ,<br>664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sampson v. Gilmore</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 1124 (1986) . . . . .   | 20            |
| <i>Sanders v. City of Minneapolis</i> ,<br>474 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .                             | 24            |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 194 (2001) . . . . .   | 28            |
| <i>Schulz v. Long</i> ,<br>44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .  | 18, 20        |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 372 (2007) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> ,<br>60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .                                 | 13, 14, 31    |
| <i>St. Hilaire v. City of Laconia</i> ,<br>71 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . . .                               | 15            |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i> |

*Thomas v. Durastanti*,  
607 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 15, 29

*Waller v. City of Danville*,  
212 Fed Appx. 162,  
2006 WL 3716579 (4th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 19, 20

*Waterman v. Batton*,  
393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 19

*Young v. City of Providence*,  
404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005) . . . . . 15, 20

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV . . . . . *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Michael Avery, *Unreasonable Seizures of  
Unreasonable People: Defining the  
Totality of Circumstances Relevant to  
Assessing the Police Use of Force Against  
Emotionally Disturbed People*, 34 COLUM.  
HUM. RTS. L. REV. 261  
(Spring 2003) . . . . . 21, 27, 28, 30

- Rahi Azizi, *When Individuals Seek Death at the Hands of the Police: The Legal and Policy Implications of Suicide by Cop and Why Police Officers Should Use Nonlethal Force in Dealing with Suicidal Suspects*, 41 GOLDEN GATE U. L. REV. 183 (Winter 2011) . . . . . 27
- Gary Corder, *People With Mental Illness* 8 (2006), available at [www.cops.usdoj.gov/Publications/e04062003.pdf](http://www.cops.usdoj.gov/Publications/e04062003.pdf) . . . . . 25, 26
- Aaron Kimber, *Righteous Shooting, Unreasonable Seizure? The Relevance of an Officer's Pre-Seizure Conduct in an Excessive Force Claim*, 13 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 651 (Dec. 2004) . . . . . 21
- Jeremy R. Lacks, *The Lone American Dictatorship: How Court Doctrine and Police Culture Limit Judicial Oversight of the Police Use of Deadly Force*, 64 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 391 (2008) . . . . . 20
- H. Richard Lamb, Linda E. Weinberger, Walter J. DeCuir, *The Police and Mental Health*, 53 PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES 1266 (Oct. 2002) . . . . . 25, 26
- M.J. Stephey, *De-criminalizing Mental Illness*, TIME, Aug. 8, 2007, available at [www.time.com/health/article/0,8599,1651002,00.html](http://www.time.com/health/article/0,8599,1651002,00.html) . . . . . 27

Treatment Advocacy Center,  
[http://www.treatmentadvocacycenter.org/  
problem/preventable-tragedies-database](http://www.treatmentadvocacycenter.org/problem/preventable-tragedies-database) . . . . 26
